IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE -
South end of Liberty Road, 373 feet * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
south of Middieborough Road o ,
15% Election District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6™ Councilmanic District
(310 Liberty Road)

o CASE NO. 06-543-SPHA
Paul Robert and Roberta L Jenkins |
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Cdmmissicner as Petitions for Special
Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Paul and Roberta

Jenkins. The Petitioners ate requesting a special hearing and variance relief for property located

at 310 Liberty Road in the Middleborough subdivision aree:t qf Baltimore County. The special
hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Bgalt;imore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), for a building lot as not affecting density in ligﬁt of prior adjacent ownership, and a
variance to Section 1B02.3.C.1 and 1024 of the Baltifmj-:)re County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a dwelling to be constructed on a lot ‘with a width of 60 fect at fmnt|
building line and a lot area of 9,932 square feet in lieu of th;e required 70 feet and 10,000 s*quarel
feet respectively. Also, to allow a lot of less than 20,000 squate feet in area which does not abut

on a 30 foot right-of-way to be developed with a dwelling.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing onJune 3, 2006 for 15 days prior to the

bearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a




Applicable Law
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of ail
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Variances.

|
“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County andithe County Board of Appeals, upon

appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area | -
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations, Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shallihave no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to-
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner ot the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth
and specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made patt of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were teceived from the Office of Planning

dated June 1, 2006, which contains restrictions. Comments were received from the Department

| of Environmental Planning and Resource Management déted May 24, 2006, which contains

restrictions. Comments were received Bureau of Development Plans Review dated May 12,

—_ da lﬁr . - .
i fr=s - I L .
W s "’T_- i A 3 "_|' ; . '
r .r

2006, which contains restrictions. Copies of the above are attached hereto and made a part

¥

G-HDE

hereof,

I e f-.-"E'.aE - Tra
L [ .-.”._t
S W WS

ﬁ#
=




Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance and special hearing requests were Paul
Robert and Roberta L. Jenkins, Petitioners. David D. Waldhauser, contract purchaser, was also
in attendance. Susan Baucom and Mary Vogan appeared at the hearing in opposition to the
requests. Mark Wolfe and Shelly Shotzberger attended ﬁhe hearing as interested citizens.
People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

The subject property contains 9,932 square feet zoneci DR 3.5 and is vacant. Mr, Jenkins |
indicated that he purchased 308 Liberty Road, a waterfront property on Norman Creek in 1983.
This is next to the subject property. In 1993 he also purchased the subject property at 310
Liberty Road which at the time was improved by a single family dwelling as shown in
Petitioner’s photographs, exhibit 4 and survey, Petitioner’s exhibit 2. The house on 310 was in
vety poor condition and eventually he ﬁetermined to raze it. The home had been setved by
public water and sewerage.

Mr. Jenkins presented a 1993 survey (Petition%r*s exhibit 2) and 2006 survey
(Petitioner’s exhibit 3) which show the boundaries of the lot do not match the actual waterfront!
|

configuration. Apparently over many years Norman’s Creek was filled in such that the

waterfront moved forward creating more land. The Petitioner opined that this new land was his

because of the wording of his deed. If this were true, the lot would be closer to 12,000 sq. ft and

no variance would be needed for lot area.

The Petitioner would like to build a single family dwelling on the lot as shown on exhibit

1. The new home would meet all setback and bulk regulations. However the Petitioner indicated
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Process. At 60 feet wide, the lot no longer had sufficient Width even though it met the prior DR '
5.5 regulations of 55 feet. After 2004, the lot width had to bé 70 feet. Similarly at 9,932 square
feet the lot met the DR 5.5 regulations for lot area prior to 2004 but after 2004 became deficient
by 68 square feet. Note again the lot is 12,000 square feet if ’ithe “new land” is added to the lot.
In regard to zoning merger, Mr. Jenkins indicated thatj the lot at 308 and 310 were always
separate. They were purchased separately and subsequentliy he sold 308 to the Shotzbergers
retaining 310 as a buildable lot. He indicated that each lot was separately assessed and that he
has paid taxes on each. He noted that each house was servet'::l by public water and sewer so that |
today the water and sewer lines at 310 are capped off but reédy for use. Even though the house

was razed in 1993, he has been paying water assessment charges each year for water.

In regard to the requested variance to allow a lot of less than 20,000 square feet in area

which does not abut on a 30 foot right-of-way to be developed with a dwelling, he noted thﬂtl

Liberty Road ends at his property in a 30 x 40 foot paved area and that he along with four other

neighbors have the right by deed to use the common driveway. As such he did not understand

why the variance was even needed

He noted that it would be a hardship if the zoning rEgulations were strictly enforced on,
this property as he would not be able to build a house and the property would be essentially
useless, He agreed to the Planning Office comments.

Ms. Baucom presented a petition in opposition to the requests as shown on protestant’s
exhibit 1. She was concerned about narrow one lane Libeﬁ;y Road’s ability to handle any more
traffic. She noted that many owners using this road ha\;’e to back out onto the road. She

presented photographs of wetlands adjacent to the property. She opined that water and sewer
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lines in the area were not adequate to take additional loads. Finally she noted that there is a
setious drainage problem in the area which an additional house ;muld only worsen.

In rebuttal the Petitioner opined that the public water'and sewer lines were adequate and
problems which Ms. Baucom noted were on private propej&rty. In fact the water lihes were
recently replaced by the County. He acknowledged that a st;)rm drain on the property might be
clogged and so causing storm water backup but pledged to fix the problem. He opined that the
real reason Ms. Baucom is opposed is because of the fact her'home at 306 has water view but not
water front and so a new house would affect her view of the water. Mr. Wolfe confirmed the
water drainage problem in the area but was not otherwise 0ppi0§ed to the requests.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law I

While the Petitioner owned 308 and 310 Liberty Road at one time, I find no evidence of
intent to merge these lots. These lots are separately assessed for tax purpose, separately deeded,
and had separate homes on each at least until 1993, 1 have ﬁo evidence of his intent to merge
these lots after the home on 310 was razed.
Variances

In regard to any variance request, the propetty must be unique in a zoning sense in order
to grant a variance. The lot is oddly shaped and the “new;' land” presumably added to the lot
without dimensional change is most unusual. In addition the zoning was changed in 2004 from
DR 5.5 to DR 3.5. Suddenly what had been a conforming lot was now non conforming. I find
that after imposed zoning regulations impact this lot disproportionately as compared to others in
the district. .

I also find the owner would suffer hardship or practi:cal difficulty if the regulations were

strictly enforced. He would not be able to build a home on the lot.




The lot with the “new land” meets the area regulations. I have no jurisdiction to declare
the “new land” between this lot and the bulkhead to belong to the Petitioner but no one at the
hearing disputed the allegation. My guess is that each lot along Norman’s Creek has “new land”.
Only the Circuit Court can declare the new land belongs to 'I‘the Petitioner. That said, I do not
find that there would be an increase in residential density% beyond that otherwise allowable,
There clearly was a house on this lot at least until 1993.

The difficult issue in the case is whether or not the community will be adversely

impacted by granting the variances which would allow the replacement house to be built. I

understand Ms. Baucom’s concerns about drainage, traffic on Liberty Road and public facilities.
I also understand that erecting this house will cut off her water view of Norman’s Creek. This is
a valuable asset but as pointed out at the hearing, subject to waterfront building. Said another
way, I can not prevent an owner of a waterfront lot from fully using his property because this
would decrease the view of lots behind. If this rule held, there could be no waterfront buildings.
In this particular case the first floor of the new home will not be 10 feet off the ground to allow
for costal flooding as many new homes along the water now have. This location is already

almost high enough so that the first floor is almost at ground level. So the building will not soar

|
above the community as many new homes do along the water. |

Finally I find that the Petitioner does need a variance:from Section 102.4 to allow a lot of
less than 20,000 square feet in area which does not abut on a 30 foot right-ti:}f-way to be
developed with a dwelling. The 30 x 40 foot area is privately held and commonly used by
several neighbors. Consequently the Petitioner does not have property on a right of way on
which the public has an easement of travel as required by the regulations. It is possible the other

property owner might prevent the public from using the road.




On balance and considering all of the evidence, I do not believe granting the variances

and allowing the new home to be built will adversely impact the community. I find the variances
can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of fhe regulations, and in such manner
as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. Therefore I will
grant the variances,
Special Hearing
For the reasons above I find the use of this property as a buiiding lot will not affect density
in light of adjacent ownership of another lot. Therefore I will grant the special hearing requested.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 21* day of June, 2006, by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance to Section 1B02.3.C.1 and 102.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a dwelling to be constructed on a lot

with a width of 60 feet at front building line and a lot area of 9,932 square feet in lieu of the

required 70 feet and 10,000 square feet respectively; to allow a lot of less than 20,000 square feet l

in area which does not abut on a 30 foot right-of-way to be developed with a dwelling, is hereby

GRANTED, and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the request for Special Hearing pursuant to Section
500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),, for a building lot as not affecting

density in light of prior adjacent ownership, is hereby GRANTED subject to the following

conditions:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,

for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,

and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.
2. Submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the
issuance of any building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size,




exterior building materials, color, and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings
in the area.

3. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

4. Development of the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, of the Baltimote
County Code).

5. Limited Development Area (LDA) regulations must be met on this site. Impervious
surface area is limited to 25% of the lot’s area, and 15% tree cover must be met and
maintained onsite. The dwelling cannot be in the 100:foot buffer.

6. Tn conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requitements, the first floor or basement |
floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

7. The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
wheteby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of
residential (commercial) development.

8. The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

9, The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or
lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

10. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of B.O.C.A.
International Building Code adopted by the County.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
}RM,‘ (VP oV P ,,@S; ;%,
JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz




C! David D. Waldhauser, 4704 White Marsh Road, Baltimore MD 21237
& Susan Baucom, 306 Liberty Road, Baltimore MD 21221
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

June 21, 2006

PAUL ROBERT AND ROBERTA L. JENKINS
340 MILES ROAD

BALTIMORE MD 21221

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and V.ﬁriance
Case No. 06-543-SPHA

Property: 310 Liberty Road

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Jenkins:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition

for Special Hearing and Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the
enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yoﬁrs,
909\41\ V. Wug/ ;'
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
JVM:dlw
. Enclosure

Mary Vogan, 2115 Middleborough Road, Baltimore MD 21221
Mark Wolfe, 312 Liberty Road, Baltimore MD 21221

Shelly Shotzberger, 308 Liberty Road, Baltimore MD 21221

ounty Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Matyland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www. baltimorecountyonline. info
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Petiton for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __3/0 2/ 88T RE
which is presently zoned ___ 3,5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lagal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / Bol., 3.0 7 aAnvD 107, 4 Bez R ré

PFERINT A Divs.ee nt- 79 B& CowSTReLTED oww A LOT L7t A 2D 7 of 69 t
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LArertt ¥ DWELC ¢ , K
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: ‘(Indiqate hardship
or practical difficulty)

7
L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded py the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ﬁanaltias of:
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
Doy _ipJacomavsé |

Signature | —
Y704 WHITEMARSH RoNF (4900667 -/ 357 N_[ v b ey z\ . de ”A/’x’.f .
Address Telephone No. ame Type or Pfjy | L
City State Zip Code Signature ) / T
Atltorney For Petitioner: 3 }( AL / &N Oa s _,__,“‘// v ‘“G’.gﬁ‘ 7 0L
Address ' - Telephone No.
_ _ gér} /.. MY 2 /22
Name - Type or Print y State Zip Code

Representative to be Coﬁtacted:

Signature
Y Dhuip  KacOupusiR
Company Name S -
Y204  WNirémARs~ RD 4o 2 Q50 - 15HY
Address Telephone No. Address Telaphohe No,
A > R L.
City State Zip Code City 3 e & State ~ Zip Code
. QFFICE USE ONLY
<L e \) ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __ ™
Case No. @6} S 4E S (3’0@-\_ |

!

ey R Y B O fﬁmﬁg UNAVAILABLE FORHEARING ___ -~ |
) eviewed By __ ~ =7 Date (&t 27 O,

iy




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 310 LIBERTY ROAD, ESSEX MD 21221

BEGINNING AT A POINT AT THE SOUTHERNMOST END OF LIBERTY ROAD
20 FEET WIDE, THEN 40 MORE FEET TO THE SOUTH AT A DISTANCE OF 375.1
FEET SOUTH FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERNMOST SIDE OF
LIBERTY ROAD AND THE SOUTHERNMOST SIDE OF MIDDLEBOROUGH

ROAD.

SUBDIVISION OF MIDDLEBOROUGH AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY

PLAT BOOK #8, FOLIO #56 CONTAINING .228 +/- ACRE. ALSO KNOWN AS 310 |

LIBERTY ROAD AND LOCATED IN THE 15 ELECTION DISTRICT,

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #6.
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“Notioe OF 20NING HEARING: .

' i
" The Zoning Bufnmissluﬁar of Balthmiote Bnu
authgrity of thd Zunln? Act and Regulations of Balt More |
Coupty will tiold & public heariig In nwsun, Marylam:l on .
the propety Identified hereln ag tollows
Caso: #UB-543-8PHA | | . |
. 310LIb arty Road * “
.. Stuth end of learly Road, 376 faat sngth of
,Middlaburnu H Road k
15tH Elabtlun District - Bth Gounglima ::-Dlstrlut .
Labal Owngr(s): Paul Robert and Robatta L. Jehkins
Contract Purchasef; David Waldhausar: -
-« 8pecidl Hearlng: to permit 2 building lot as Hot affesting
kdansity in light of Prlnr adjacent ownorsh I,) Varlance: to
{ permita dwalling to be constiucted on & lot with & width -
20f 80 feet at frunt building lne and a lot area of 6,032,
-stiuare faet n. Heu of the reduired 70 Lﬂat and 10000

a1 [N

b

- —— — — — ———— —

agjuare foet respectively. Also to allow|a ot léss than
520,000 square feet In area whish does ot abut on a 30-
oot tight-ot-way to be developed with dwalling.
-Hoarlng: . Monday, Juho 19, 2006 at:10:00 a.m. in’
-Hﬁufn 407, County enm Buihitlm, 401 Bunlay
nunnub ‘Towson 21204, !

' WILCIAM . WISEMAN, Il ! o
L Zonl t?’P Commigsionar fof Baitimore countv

» NOTES: (1} Hearlngs are Handicapped Accessible; for
sspatial adnummudatnns Plaass Contatt the Zoning | |
{ Uumpiéﬂtﬂnursﬂﬂlae at (41 ZIBB?-aBﬂBMEBE | |
Vo (2)' For Information concernlng tho Flid ant/or Haarinu
le&‘nntaet the Zohing Revlew Office at {410 } BB7-3391,

BI007 June . ?nas ‘
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

ofi] ot

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on Q) {_{_ ZODQD
m The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

_1 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
L1 NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

* Battimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

Comnty Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

.
Ladies and Gentlemen: € e Lo

This letter is to certify umder the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

. $/C L) BERT O

s L L T A s FRm—rers .
L]

»

puer Y A el s gy oy oy E—

Thesign(s) werepostedon = TTUME 3 Lo @ R

|
Sincerely, J

il

EF@ & RDar é,&)cz,
(iguature of Sign Poster)  (Date)

SSG Robert Black

. ko *:r ':*f":‘" :i 1' . - .-". s TR L 1"?- ey el S R bl e e e e riva
3 s -._. 2= ol . L ‘ T j; F—I N )
apsyi WEARIRG it LB ‘. u! Y _

=l

1508 Leslie Road

(Address) o '
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

il

'(City, State, Zip Code)

:!'lll.:ill :

Lt

oy bog L
BT T

(410) 282-7940

" ™ W ey

" (Telephone Number)

£




Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

]
1
James T. Smith, Jr., County Lxecutive

Director’s Office
Nimothy M. Kotroco, Ditector

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

May 8, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-543-SPHA

310 Liberty Road

South end of Liberty Road, 375 feet south of Middleborough Road
15™ Election District — 8" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Paul Robert and Roberta L. Jenkins

Contract Purchaser;: David Waldhauser

Special Hearing to permit a building lot as not affecting density in light of prior adjacent
ownership. Variance to permit a dwelling to be constructed on a lot with a width of 60 feet| at
front building line and a lot area of 9,932 square feet in licu of the required 70 feet and 10,000
square feet respectively. Also to allow a lot less than 20,000 square feet in area which doés not
abut on a 30-foot right-of-way to be developed with a dwelling.

Hearing: Monday, June 19, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

- /f% K)éom %

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Mr. & Mrs, Jenkins, 340 Miles Road, Baltimore 21221
David Waldhauser, 4704 Whitemarsh Road, Baltimore 21237

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 3, 2006. |

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimarecountyonline.info

1(9 Printed on Recytted Papar I



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, June 1, 20086 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
David Waldhauser 410-661-1350
4704 Whitemarsh Road |
Baltimore, MD 21237

1
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and |Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-543-SPHA

310 Liberty Road |

South end of Liberty Road, 375 feet south of Middleborough Road
15" Election District — 8" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Paul Robert and Roberta L. Jenkins

Contract Purchaser: David Waldhauser

Special Hearing to permit a building lot as not affecting density in light of prior adjacént
ownership. Variance to permit a dwelling to be constructed on a lot with a width of 6@ feet at
front building line and a lot area of 9,932 square feset in lieu of the required 70 feet and 10,000
square feet respectively. Also to allow a lot less than 20,000 square feet in area which does not

abut on a 30-foot right-of-way to be developed with a dwelling.

Hearing: Monday, June 19, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 . |

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY':

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. . .
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. '
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given 1o the
general publ:c/neighbormg property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this |
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitic%ner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satls*ied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advemsmg E
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. ‘

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAIQ.
7 |

For Newspaper Advertising:

Hem Number or Case Number:

Address or L.ocation:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVER ISIN

nl—

Name: ST .l CATTRIT XD OVd _W""d“w&f‘*" g

Address: __

Telephone Number: e G- 1755

. Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ

oSG Spuld




Dep 'ftment of Pcn'mits.d

Development Managﬂment

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
" Towson, Marsyland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

[Fap—

‘June 15, 2006

Paul R, Jenkins
Roberta Jenkins

340 Miles Rd,.
B#Itimore, MD, 21221

I
D?ar: Mr. Jenkins & Mrs. Jenkins,
|
RI‘F: Case Number: 06-543-SPHA, 310 Liberty Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 27, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submltted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
mﬁended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

I w(l,.é/w-OQ-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:sma

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
David Waldhauser 4704 Whitemarsh Rd. Baitimore, MD, 21237

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 12, 2006
Department of Permits & Development |
Management
DR .
FROM: Dennis A, Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling
For May 13, 2006
Item No. 543

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater, The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floot (including basentents) of residential
(commercial) development. |

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project,

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant {o flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.O.C.A. International Buildihg Code adopted by the county, |

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NQO 543-05102006.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco o e
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination ﬂyﬁ* ”’3\ b
DATE: May 24, 2006 | MAY & 2000
SUBJECT: Z{)l'liflg [tem # 06-543-SPHA ?th\ﬁgﬁff“” N
Address 310 Liberty Road LAY E,\,a{;: !“ f‘:*é’:!gﬂgm
(Jenkins Property) a

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 8, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
Limited Development Area (LDA) regulations must be met on this site.. Impetrvious
surface area is limited to 25% of the lot’s atea, and 15% tree cover must be met and
maintained onsite. The dwelling can not be in the 100-foot buffer

Reviewer: Kevin D, Brittingham Date: May 22, 2006
S:\Devcoord\ZAC 06-543.doc

(fla




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 1,2006
Department of Permits and ™ “ﬁ‘"‘" “\ i
Development Management 5 \L Qﬁ o | V o [E.j

JUN 0 92006 |

ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-543 Special Hearing

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner does ownl
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does noi
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. Additionally, there appears to be severa

existing undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petltwnem,
request.

L

F

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building

permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

|
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: S ; 514
ivision Chief: %A_/ (M\

M/LL

L
£ \DEVREVZACS-543 dos
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gavamur Drien o Laeel Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steelm, Lt, Govemar Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
Adminlstration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 4", &, 1ol |

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No,

Permits and Development Management 543 J A !
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryiand 21204 |

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does tiot
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours, ,

7,) 4l

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is «
Maryland Relay Service for Impalved Hearing ov Speech: 1. 8{}0 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




Fire Department

Baltimore Co,unflcy

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 May 8,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: May 15,2006

Item Numbers: %37 thru 557
s &
5¥%

James T. Smith, Jr., County Exegutive

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required
corrected or incorporated into the final plansg for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bogley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prntad on Recycled Paper
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * . BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
310 Liberty Road; S/end Liberty Road, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
375° § Middleborough Road
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts * * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Paul & Roberta J enkins
Contract Purchaser(s): David Waldhauser * . BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s)
* 06-543-SPHA.
¥ * * * X i 4 X ¥ % * * X
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

___.____———-——ll——_—-"

Please entet the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any.

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy Peoples Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. xﬁ@ﬂtm&x Q\\W\‘m@( mm

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN .
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED QON\M% /QWQ\MD

Y 06 2006 CAROIldE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

Per............ ]

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of May, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed David Waldhauser, 4704 Whitemarsh Road, Baltimore MD 21237,

Petitioner(s).

e Yo ‘himmenrian_

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County .
I .

i
1
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1 N
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE ,
W/S Creek Road, across from and 65° S of | |
Bluebird Lane *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(814 & 816 Creek Road) .
15" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUN '
7™ Council District _ ' BN
% Case NesT03-079-A & 03-080-A. ')
Mark William Wolinski
Petitioner %
k0 ok ok & ok ok ok k% ko ok
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject adjacent properties, Mark William Wolinski. Since the
properties are owned by the same person and are adjacent parcels, the two cases were heard

contempotraneously. In Case No. 03-079-A, the Petitioner seeks relief from Section 1B02.3\C.1

(chart) and Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a
buildable lot with a width of 48 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet, and to approve an undersjzed
lot with any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner, for redevelopment of
the property known as 814 Creek Road, with a new single family dwelling. In Case No. 03-080-A,
the Petitioner requests identical relief from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 304 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit
development of the adjacent property, known as 816 Creek Road, with a single family dwelling.
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the 1‘espe¢tive site
plans submitted for each property and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Mark | W.
Wolinski, property owner, and Bruce E. Doak, the Registered Property Line Surveyor who
prepared the site plans for these properties. Thete were no Protestants or other interested persons
present. I I I

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject properties are waterfront lr:;ts,

located on Duck Creek, a tributary off of Back River in ¢astern Baltimore County. The propetties

O 5 43 Spal)




Lot}

are also known as Lots 13 and 14 of Deep Creek Avenue Park, an older subdivision which jwas
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County on fuly 29, 1921. As noted on the site plaﬁs.,
each lot is 48 feet wide and has frontage on Duck Creek to the west and Creek Road to the east.
Lot 13 is improved with a one-story dwelling, known as 814 Creek Road, which is to be razed, jand
Lot 14 is unimproved but for a metal shed which will be removed. Both lots are sufl ﬁ;::ieﬁﬁy ‘siz;ed,
approximately 11,075 sq.{t., under the D.R.5.5 zoning classification,
Mt. Wolinski acquitred the subject lots on h:/Iarch 22, 2002 and proposes to raze| the
existing dwelling on Lot 13 as noted above, and consiriict a new single family dwelling on éach
lot. The site plan shows that the proposed building envelopes on both lots providé a Sufﬁéiellt side
yard setback on each side (10 feet) and also meet the required setbacks to the water (100 feet) and
the street (80 feet). Testimony indicated the proposed dwellings will be setback from Creek Road
a distance consistent with other houses in the neighborhood. Moreover, the proposed construction
will comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations. A schematic drawing of] the
proposed dwellings was submitted at the hearing as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.
Unlike other residential lots throughout Baltimore County, waterfront lots are deemed
unique. In order to take advantage of the view, most dwellings on waterfront lots face the water
and thus, that arca between the dwelling and the bulkhead is considered the front yard. Thus, the
areca between the street and the dwelling i1s determineci to be the rear yard. If that pi‘actice 18
applied here, the Petitioner meets the required setbacks for the front and rear of ﬂ:’lﬁ lots,
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Petitioner is not eligible| for

relief pursuant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. That Section provides that an owner of an

undersized lot or a lot with insufficient width may construct a single family dwelling by right if
three conditions are met. One condition required is that the Petitioner does not own adjacent IEl:lld
which might be utilized to meet the lot width requireme:nt. In that these two lots are adjacmt! to
one another, he is not afforded relief under Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. However, upon |due
consideration of the testimony and evidence offered, 1 am persuaded that relief should be granted

for each lot under Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. As noted above, both lots meet all area
| |
2 |

? OG- ws-5ud




requirements, but {or the width. Additionally, the fact that the lots were laid out 80 years agp iS a
compelling factor. The character of the surrounding neighborhood is also of note. Many (}f the
adjacent dwellings are on 50-foot wide lots as is proposed in this case. Moreover, a trailer park is
located across Creek Road from the subject propertieé. For all of these 1‘eas£ms, [ find thz—lt the
Petitioner’s proposal reptesents an improvement to the area and will not be detrime}ﬁtalj tl:y the
health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding 100%'{:113. 1 am persuaded that the Petitioner' has
met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted, subject to cﬁmpl:iance
with the relevant environmental regulations, I

Pursuant to the advertisement posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this day of Oclober, 2002 that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 03-079-A

seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 (chart) and Seotion 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.ZR.) to permit a lot width of 48 feet in lieu of the required 53 feet, and to

approve an undersized lot with any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning

Commissionet, for redevelopment of the property knm;kn as 814 Creek Road, with a new single
family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED;

and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitibl} for Variance {iled in Case No. 03-080;-A,

seeking identical relief as set forth above to permit development of the adjacent property, known as
816 Creek Road, with a single family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 and 2, be

and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their razing/building petmits and. be |
granted same upon receipt of this Order;however, Petitionets are heteby |
made awate that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-
day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

[ SR, P R i —

OC - C 455

é® 3aL17L



LES:bys

2)

3)

4)

The proposed development shall comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas regulations as set forth in the ZAC comment submitted by
the Depattment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM), dated September 11, 2002, a copy of which 1s attached hereto
and made a part hereof. f

The proposed dwellings shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the schematic drawing submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 2; however, building elevation drawings of the proposed
dwellings shall be submitted for review and approval by the Office of
Planning, prior to the issuance of any permits.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

SIGNED
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
tor Baltimore County

"4 or H
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Cuckhold Point Road, 115° & 65’ N
of the ¢/l 6™ Street *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9017 & 9019Cuckhold Point Road)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE

7" Council District -
*  Case Nog03-096-A & 03-097-A
Edward Hranicka & Josephine Hranicka, Ownets;
Charles S. Wolinski & Eric D. McDonald, *

Respective Contract Purchasers | A
A . ¥ % % %k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considetation of Petitions fot

Variance filed by the owners of the subject adjacent properties, Edward F. Hranicka and his

mother, Josephine Hranicka, and the Contract Purchasers of those respective properties, Charles S,

Wolinski (9019 Cuckhold Point Road) and Eric D. McDonald (9017 Cuckhold Point Road), S;.im:a
the properties are owned by the same persons and are adjacent patcels, the two cases were heard
contemporaneously. In both cases, the Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1802.3.C.1 | and
304.1.C of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of S0 fee:t in

lieu of the required 55 feet, and to approve an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304, and|any

other variantces deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner to permit development of each

property with a single family dwelling, The subject properties and requested relief are more

particularly described on the site plan submitted in each case and marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibits 1,
Appearing at the requisite public hearing inl suppott of the requests were Edward F,
Hranicka, property owner, and the Contract Purchasers of the respective lots, Charles S. Wolinski,
and Eric D. McDonald. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
The two lots under consideration are u1;1'1n‘1pr0ved, rectangular shaped psirt:éls,

respectively known as Lots 488 and 489 of Swan Poinj,[,, which i1s an older subdivision that was




ok 3

recorded many years ago prior to the first zoning regulations in Baltimore County. Each lot/is 50°

wide and 150” deep and contains a gross area of 7,500 éq.ft., zoned B.1..

Mr. Hranicka and his mother have owned the subject properties for some time. | They
have contracted to sell Lot 488, known as 9017 Cuck!mld Point Road to Mr. M0D011a}d artd Lot
489 to Mr. Wolinski who propose to develop their respective parcels with a single family dwelling.
Vatiance relief is necessary due to the insufficient;width of the lots.  Pursuant to Sf:zi‘:timl
1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R., the minimum lot width is 55 feet. Relief is also sought from Section
304 of the B.C.Z.R. which relates to undersized lots. I

Testimony and evidence offered was that Swan Point is an older subdivision that was
platted and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County well prior to the adoption of the
{irst zoning regulations. Apparently, all of the lots in this commuuity are 50 feet wide, I 1'was
further indicated that most of the houses in the community were constructed on individual lots,
although there are some double and triple lots in the area that have been combined and are used as
one parcel. Testimony indicated that development of each of the subject lots would be consistent
with other houses in the neighborhood and appropriate, I

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief relative to lot width requirements; however, relief cannot be granted from Section 304. This
Section permits the owner of an undersized lot to build a single family dwelling by right when
certain other requirements are met. In that the two lots are adjacent to one another and owned by
the same people, this Section is not applicable. Howevér, relief can be granted from the lot width
requirements of Section 1B02.3.C.1, pursuant to Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. (Latty ~ I’'m not
clear on how to explain this one.)

It is also to be noted that the two parcels are located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical

Areas and in a flood plain. Thus, development of the two parcels must be in compliance wjitliﬁfall
Critical Areas and flood plain regulations. Mr. McDotald and Mr. Wolinski indicated {hat they
were aware of those requirements and that the lots would be developed accordingly. Additionally,

testimony indicated that the Petitioners have submitted building elevation drawings of |the

’ 6 - cars Seud)
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proposed dwellings to the Office of Planning which have been approved as being compatibl

ot 3

e with

the neighborhood. Thus, the proposed dwellings shall be constructed Lsubstantially i accofdance

with the building elevation drawings submitted {o and épprmed by the Office of Planning,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of these properties, and public hearing on these

Petitions held, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Cdunty

this date of October, 2002, that the Petitions for Variance secking relief from Sections

1B02.3.C.1 and 304.1.C of the Baltimore County Zoﬁing Regulaltons (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot
|

width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet, and to approve an undersized lo't,, pursuﬁnt to

Section 304, and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner. to permit

development of each property with a single family dwelling:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed development shall comply with all Baltimore County
floodplain and Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations,

3) The proposed dwellings shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings submitted to and approved by the
Office of Planning. -

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

SIGNED
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LLES:bjs for Baltimore County

(6 ~SW3-Spul
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State of Maryland

Department c:f Assessments and Tax

BALTIMORE CO ASSESSMENT OFC
HAMPTON PLAZA

300 E. JOPPA RD STE 602
TOWSON MD 21286-3020

410-512-4900
blco@dat.state.md.us

®.

o4 45 KAUTOS #5-DIGIT 21221 104 - 122 - 32,188
ACCT#04 15 1519510380 /13817

98 231606 R
JENKINS PAUL R

JENKINS ROBERTA L

340 MILES RD

BALTIMORE, MD 21221-1524

IHII'III"IIII'II'IIIII"HIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII!IIIIII“IIII“H'

As
(TR
————————

15 98 390

NO
310 LIBERTY RD
.228 AC

CONTROL #: 5669

T ——e—— e — i R

smeni Notice
is Not A Tax Bill)

NOTICE # NOTICE DATE TAX YEAR BEGINNING |
| 231606 12/30/2005 07/01/2006

| DIST MAP PARCEL SEC BLOCK LOT USE SUBD

R

PROPERTY LOCATION PRINCIPAL RESIQENCE

-1

State law requires that all real property be revalued at least every three yeard The property
described above has been reviewed to determine the new market balue effective
January 1, 2006. The new market value is based upon mar] ket data available prior

to this date. The old total market value of your property was:  [1°g

78,760

If this property is your principal residence, the assessmenits that your real estate taxes are based on
may be limited or capped because of the Homestead Tax Credit. Maryland counties, Baltimore
City, and other municipalities annually establish their own Hormestead cap of 10% ot less. The
Hormestead cap for State taxable assessments is 10%. We estimate that your Jul# 1, 2006 real
estate tax hill will be based on the fallowlng taxable assessments:

—

Taxable Assessment

Taxable 28 104,260
Assessments County or Balt. City

4,
3$ 104,260 $ NOT‘APPLICABLE

Stﬂte

Muniicipal

Taxable Assessment Taxable Assessment

This property has been reappraised as of Jan. 1, 2006 and the new market value is estirnated at

New Market Value - $ 155 260 6. $
Buﬂdlns

State law prcmdes that any increase in the new market value be phased in over the next three tax
years in equal amounts. Your phased-in market values/assessments (befdre applicable

Phased-In credits and exemptions) for the next three years are:
Market Values/ 53 104,260 | PS 129,760 108 155,260
Assessments 2006 2007 20413
If you feel that your property's Total New Market Value of $§ 155,260 i
Your Appeal is incorrect, you may file an appeal. An explanatlon of the appeal process and 1nstmct10ns on how

Rights

ATTENTION: I the mwiling address at right is incorredt, please pnnt
the correct address below and return to the Assessment Office.

Principal Residence Verification

Is this your principal residence? Look at the information in the
box at the top of this page. You should verify whether or not
this property is designated as your principal residence. This
information affects eligibility for the Homestead Tax Credit.

If it is wrong, please complete the information to the right and
return it to the Assessment Office.

Page 3

ACCT#04 15 1519510380 /13817
98 231606 R

JENKINS PAUL R

JENKINS ROBRERTA L

340 MILES RD

BALTIMORE, MD 21221-1524

Address of where your piincipal residence is located:

Ry

1

Number of months you have resided or expect td reside at this

address each year:

1'

Signature {Required)

Date




APPEAL PROCEDURE .

You have the right to appeal this notice of assessment. A three step appeal process is available to protect the property owner from
an incorrect assessment. The first level appeal is with the local assessment office. The second and third level appeals are with the
Property Tax Assessment Appeal Boards and the Maryland Tax Court, which are independent agencies that are
completely separate from the Department of Assessments and Taxation. At each level in the appeal process you have the
opportunity to present evidence showing why the Total New Market Value {page 3, box 7) is incorrect.

To appeal your notice of assessment, you can visit our website at www.dat,state.md.us or complete and sign this appeal form and
return it to the local assessment office at the address shown on page 3 of this notice. An appeal must be filed within 45 days from
the date of this notice. When filing an appeal you have three opfions: (1} to submit an appeal in writing; (2} to meet
personally with an assessor; or (3) to have a telephone hearing. Please indicate with a check mark the one option you have
selected. Expedited service will be given to written appeals (Option #1).

! 1
‘ !

Signature ate Daytime Telephone #

| S — E—— A — — —— —— E— — E— E— — aplelen S — — = i S i —— N Ml Y i — i iy —l

[ 1Option #1 Written Appeal Instead of a Personal Hearing: If additional space is needed, attach paperwork to
this appeal form. I am appealing the TOTAL NEW MARKET VALUE because:

NOTE: when you file a written appeal, your account is reviewed based on ali available Information and a final notice is sent.

[} Option #2 Personal Hearing with an Assessor: Please select the preferred time under column A or B {only one box
should be selected). To the extent possible, the assessment office will honor requests for hearings during
non-business hours and/or alternate locations. Alternate locations are public facilities, such as libraries, which are reserved by the
Depariment to allow property owners an alternative to a personal hearing at the assessment office. You will be
notified of the date and time for your hearing. You have the right to postpone this hearing one time.

A. ASSESSMENT OFFICE OR B. ALTERNATE LOCATION
|:] Business Hours D Business Hours
D Evening Hours D Evening Hours
[] Saturday Hours '__ Saturday Hours

[ ]Option #3 Telephone Hearing: You will be notified of a date and time to call the assessment office. Collect calls
will NOT be accepted.

If you are filing an appeal, requesting brochures, a copy of your property worksheet or a sales analysis/listing, please make a copy of
the front and back of this page for your records.

If you file an appeal you may also obtain copies of the worksheets for other comparable properties. A fee of $1.00 for each
comparable worksheet must be included with your request, with the check made payable to the State Department of Assessments
and Taxation. Please use the space provided below to identify the comparable properties. Attach an additional sheet of paper if more
space is needed. Reminder: There is no charge for a copy of the worksheet of your own property.

Street Address Of Comparable Property Owner of Comparable
Or Lot, Block and Parcel Numbet (If Known)

PROPERTY INFORMATION AND BROCHURES

Brochures, a copy of the worksheet for your property, and a copy of the sales analysis for the area in which your property is
located may be obtained at no charge from your local assessment office. You do not need to file an appeal to receive this information.

Please check the appropriate box and return this form to your local assessment office at the address shown on page 3 of this notice.
These brochures and others can also be found on our website at www.dat.state.md.us by clicking on Real Property.

[ ] A Homeowner's Guide to Property Taxes and Assessments | ] Property Worksheet
[[] Property Owner's Bill of Rights [] Sales Analysis/Listing

Page 4
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# 310 LIBERTY ROAD

 18TH ELECTION DISTRICT | wﬂf
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |
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PROPERTY LLINE N0, 349

Bafitis & Associates, Inc. Willlem N. Bafltis, P.E.
PRESIDENT

Civil Englneers/Land Planneprs
SURVEYORS

1243 Engleberth Rd, Baltimore, MD 21221 (410) 391~2336
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Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405
County Courts Building
Towson. Maryland. 21204
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